As Engrossed: 1/14/93 3/18/93

1	State of Arkansas
2	79th General Assembly ABIII ACT 717 OF 1993
3	Regular Session, 1993HOUSE BILL1056
4	By: Representatives Beatty, Willems, Mahony, Flanagin, I. Brown, Walker, Pryor, and
5	Argue
6	
7	
8	For An Act To Be Entitled
9	"AN ACT TO REQUIRE THE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTION
10	COMMISSIONERS IN EACH COUNTY TO GIVE NOTICE OF ELECTION
11	PRECINCT LOCATIONS NO LATER THAN FIVE (5) CALENDAR DAYS
12	BEFORE EACH PRIMARY ELECTION AND EACH GENERAL ELECTION;
13	AND TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 7-5-101 TO REQUIRE POSTING AT
14	PREVIOUS POLLING SITES A NOTICE INDICATING ANY CHANGES
15	MADE IN THE POLLING SITES SINCE THE LAST ELECTION; AND FOR
16	OTHER PURPOSES."
17	
18	Subtitle
19	"AN ACT TO REQUIRE A COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTION
20	COMMISSIONERS TO GIVE NOTICE OF PRECINCT LOCATIONS NO
21	LATER THAN FIVE (5) CALENDAR DAYS BEFORE EACH PRIMARY
22	ELECTION AND EACH GENERAL ELECTION."
23	
24	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
25	
26	SECTION 1. (a) No later than five (5) calendar days before each
27	election, the county board of election commissioners of each county in this
28	state shall give notice of election precinct locations by means reasonably
29	calculated to reach the registered voters in the county.
30	(b) This section does not apply to run-off elections.
31	
32	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
33	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
34	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
35	
36	SECTION 3. Subsection (d) of Arkansas Code 7-5-101 is amended to read

3/18/93

HB 1056

```
1 as follows:
         "(d) Notice of any changes made in polling sites shall also be given to
 2
 3 the electors by posting information about any such changes prominently at all
 4 previous polling sites which were used in the last election."
 5
         SECTION 4. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
 6
 7 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
 8 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
9 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
10 act are declared to be severable.
11
         SECTION 5. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
12
13 hereby repealed.
14
15
16
17
18
19
                               /s/David Beatty, et al
20
21
                                  APPROVED: 3/25/93
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
```

1